
Corporate Audit Committee

Date: Thursday, 6th February, 2020
Time: 4.30 pm
Venue: Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath

Agenda

To: All Members of the Corporate Audit Committee

Councillors: Andrew Furse (Chair), Colin Blackburn, Mark Elliott, Lucy Hodge and 
Brian Simmons

Independent Member: John Barker

Chief Executive and other appropriate officers

Press and Public

The agenda is set out overleaf.

Sean O'Neill
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: 01225 39 4435
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



NOTES:

1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows:

Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1

Paper copies are available for inspection at the Guildhall - Bath.

2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above. 

3. Recording at Meetings:-

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting.  This is not within the Council’s control.  Some of our meetings 
are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to 
be filmed.  If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please make yourself known to 
the camera operators.  We request that those filming/recording meetings avoid filming public 
seating areas, children, vulnerable people etc; however, the Council cannot guarantee this will 
happen.

The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters.

4. Public Speaking at Meetings

The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They ma
[...]
 
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests)

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting.

5.  TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

The Chair will announce any items of urgent business.

6.  ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS 

7.  ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS 

To deal with any petitions, statements or questions from Councillors and, where 
appropriate, co-opted and added Members.

8.  MINUTES: 21 NOVEMBER 2019 (Pages 5 - 12)

The Committee is invited to approve the public and exempt minutes of the meeting of 
21 November 2019 as a correct record.

9.  EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT (Pages 13 - 36)



10.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (Pages 37 - 42)

Appendices to follow.

11.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (Pages 43 - 50)

12.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Pages 51 - 84)

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on 
01225 395090.



BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL

Page 1

CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held
Thursday, 21st November, 2019, 4.30 pm

Councillors: Andrew Furse (Chair), Colin Blackburn, Lucy Hodge and Brian Simmons 
Independent Member: John Barker
Officers in attendance: Jeff Wring (Service Director - One West) and Andy Cox (Head of 
Audit and Assurance (One West))
Guests in attendance: Peter Barber (Grant Thornton) and Sophie Morgan-Bower (Grant 
Thornton)

14   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure.

15   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion.

16   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mark Elliott.

17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

18   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

There was none.

19   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS 

There were none.

20   ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS 

There were none.

21   MINUTES: 30 JULY 2019 

These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

22   EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

Mr Barber presented the report.

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 6

He commented on the Annual Audit Letter, which had been circulated as a late 
supplement to the agenda. He said that the Letter summarised the key findings of 
the external auditors in their work on the 2018/19 accounts for the Council and the 
Avon Pension Fund. Hopefully it would contain no surprises, since a detailed audit 
findings report had been presented to the 30 July meeting of the Committee. The 
Annual Audit Letter differed from the findings report in that it was the formal 
mechanism by which the external auditor communicated with the Council, and it was 
made available to the public and stakeholders. The external auditors had a twofold 
responsibility, to the Council and to the Avon Pension Fund. The materiality 
thresholds set for these two bodies were detailed on page 5 of the letter. 

The external auditors had given an unqualified opinion on the Council and Pension 
Fund accounts on 30 July, and the message for the Committee as the body charged 
with oversight of governance in the Council was a generally positive one. There were 
no matters in relation to which the external auditors had had to invoke their additional 
statutory powers, and an overall positive value-for-money conclusion has been 
given, subject to two recommendations. Further to the statement at the bottom of 
page 3 of the Letter, he could now certify that the audit of the Council and Pension 
Fund based on code requirements was complete, because the Pension Fund annual 
report 
[...]
dividends, though these were delayed until Riverside was 
completed, tax receipts and loan repayments. The Chair suggested that it would be 
useful to have a report showing how cash flowed between ADL and the Council, as 

Page 6



Page 3 of 6

this is a matter of interest to the Committee. This might be something that Resources 
PDS Panel would also wish to see.

Mr Barker presented the Audit Progress Report and Sector Update. He commented 
on the certification work for Housing Benefits and the Teachers’ Pensions Claim, for 
both of which the deadline for completion is 30 November 2019. The external 
auditors had had long conversations with the Council about the Housing Benefits 
claims in the past, as some Members would recall. The external auditor had made 
good progress on Housing Benefits this year, but issues had arisen in relation to the 
samples selected for testing and the integrity of the workbooks used by the external 
auditor. He understood that this was not because of any fault of the Council. The 
issue had been referred to DWP. Because of the problem the Council had written to 
the DWP asking for an extension of the deadline to 31 December. It was projected 
that the Teachers’ Pensions claims work would be completed by the 30 November 
deadline. Reports on these two matters would be made to a future meeting of the 
Committee.

Mr Barber drew attention to the information on MHCLG’s independent probe into 
local government audit on agenda page 20 and on the new NAO Code of Barber 
Audit Practice on agenda page 21. The Chair asked whether it was anticipated that a 
body resembling the abolished Audit Commission would be created. Mr Barber said 
that he had no information on this at the present time. A Member suggested that 
there should be a report to the Committee when the Redmond review was published.

 After the discussion was concluded, the Committee RESOLVED to note the report 
and appendices.

23   TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX MONTH UPDATE REPORT 

The Interim Director of Finance presented the report. She reminded Members that 
the strategy for some years had been to fund capital expenditure from cash reserves 
while interest rates on invested cash were low. This had resulted in a reduction in in-
year borrowing costs greater than the return that would have been earned on cash 
investments.  She drew attention to the 1% rise in Public Works Loans Board interest 
rates in October. It was expected that this would eventually be reversed.

A Member noted that the PWLB interest rate increase had been a response to a 
substantial increase in the use of PWLB loans by some authorities, and that the NAO 
was due to publish a review early next year that could recommend tighter restrictions 
on the use to which PWLB loans could be put. It might be that they were restricted to 
capital developments and not permitted for commercial investments. The Interim 
Director of Finance replied that most local authorities do not borrow for individual 
acquisitions, but to finance their capital programmes. However, it did seem that the 
rate rise was intended to curb local authorities’ aspirations for commercial 
acquisitions.

The Chair asked why there was a difference between the Capital Funding 
Requirement of £300.7m and the current borrowing of £234.4m. The Interim Director 
of Finance explained that there had been slippage on three big projects and there 
would be some catch up. The Chair asked about the monitoring of the delivery of the 
capital programme. The Interim Director of Finance pointed out that there was a 
regular report to Cabinet.

Page 7



Page 4 of 6

The Chair noted that the Committee was not provided with the risk register for 
Treasury Management activity, and asked that this be provided with the next 
Treasury Management report. It was particularly necessary when the Treasury 
Management Strategy was presented to the Committee.

A Member noted paragraph 7 of the covering report headed ‘Climate Change’ and 
asked how the Council engaged with fund managers about ethical investments. In 
particular, how did the Council engage with investment managers about pooled 
funds? The Interim Director of Finance replied that the Council did encourage fund 
managers to disinvest from fossil fuels and did review their investment strategies. It 
could be relatively expensive to withdraw from some funds because they were long-
term investments.

RESOLVED to note:

1. the Treasury Management Report to 30th September 2019, prepared in 
accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Code of Practice;

2. the Treasury Management indicators to 30th September 2019.

24   INTERNAL AUDIT SIX MONTH UPDATE REPORT 

 The Head of Audit and Assurance (One West) presented the report. Members noted 
that less of the plan had been completed at the half year than expected and the 
reasons given for this in paragraph 4.2.2 of the report. One issue had been service 
restructuring and the loss of a number of staff. There had been recent recruitment 
and it was expected that the service would be fully staffed by January 2020. Other 
issues were work carried forward, the level of unplanned work and a high uptake of 
annual leave in the summer. 46% of critical/high risk audit recommendations had 
been implemented, well below the expected 80-90%. Information about the 
implementation of recommendations from the 5 audits followed up was given in 
paragraph 4.5.1.

Two out of the three investigations undertaken in the first half year had resulted from 
internal whistleblowing. A verbal update on one of these investigations would be 
given to Members in a private session at the end of the meeting.

A Member noted the 100% customer satisfaction shown by chart 3 on agenda page 
42. However, he thought it was puzzling that this was accompanied by the 
implementation of only 46% of audit recommendations. The Service Director 
explained that there was a time lag:  customer satisfaction was assessed 
immediately after the audit, but the follow up could take place six to nine months 
later, so the two sets of figures could not be directly correlated. The figures from last 
year showed a high level of implementation. The Member suggested that the time 
lag should be made clear in the commentary in future reports. If key 
recommendations are not being implemented, that needs to be escalated. Failure to 
implement recommendations could, in the light of the Redmond review, be viewed as 
impacting on the financial and management resilience of the Council. The Member 
recalled that in the past management had been invited to address the Committee. 
The Chair agreed that management should be invited to explain failure to implement 

Page 8



Page 5 of 6

recommendations to the Committee. The Service Director – One West said that 
there was an escalation process. If an audit assessment of ‘poor’ was given to a 
service, it was expected that an officer from the service would give a report at a 
meeting of the Committee. The same applied if management had failed to implement 
a critical or high-risk recommendation. He said that Members who wished to do so 
could come to his office to inspect audit reports and ask questions about the details.
 
RESOLVED to note progress made against the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20. 

25   FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE REPORT 

The Service Director – One West introduced this item. He noted that this meeting 
was taking place during International Fraud Awareness Week, as part of which 
CIPFA was sponsoring a number of initiatives. CIPFA had released a national survey 
that day on pensions fraud and corruption. He reminded Members that the 
Committee had a duty under its terms of reference to review the Council’s Anti-Fraud 
and Corruption Policy periodically. He introduced Joanne Buchan from One West 
who had assisted the Council in developing its anti-fraud and anti-corruption policies. 

The Head of Audit and Assurance presented the 4 policy documents contained in 
App
[...]
edule 12A of the Act as amended. 

After the presentation the Committee RESOLVED: 

Page 9



Page 6 of 6

a) to review and comment the updated Anti-Fraud & Corruption Strategy 
(Appendix 1);

b) to review and comment on the updated Whistle Blowing Policy (Appendix 2);
c) to review and comment on the updated Anti-Money Laundering Policy & 

Guidance (Appendix 3);
d) to review and comment on the updated Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy 

(Appendix 4);
e) to note work carried out by the Internal Audit Team related to Anti-Fraud & 

Corruption.

The meeting ended at 6.24 pm

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services

Page 10



Document is Restricted

Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Printed on recycled paper 1

Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee

MEETING 
DATE: 6th February 2020

AGENDA 
ITEM 
NUMBER

EXECUTIVE FORWARD 
PLAN REFERENCE:

TITLE: External Audit Update E
AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1 – External Audit Update & Progress Report

Appendix 2 – Fees Letter

1 THE ISSUE

1.1 The External Auditor will update progress against their plan and a general sector 
update. 

2 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to note the report and appendices.

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 Financial implications of the Audit Fee are being considered as part of the budget 
process.  

4     THE REPORT

   4.1 Appendix 1 details an update report on the work of the External Auditor as well as 
links to national reports on areas of potential interest to the Committee. Also 
included is the outcome of their work regarding Grant certification. Appendix 2 
details their request for higher audit fees and variation to the scope of the audit. 

   4.4 The External Auditor and Officers will provide a fuller verbal briefing on all these 
areas at the meeting
[...]
on behalf of Grant Thornton UK LLP 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Printed on recycled paper

Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee

MEETING 
DATE: 6th February 2020

TITLE: Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2020/21

WARD: All

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

List of attachments to this report:
Appendix 1 - Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 (To Follow)
Appendix 2 –Authorised Lending List (To Follow)

1 THE ISSUE

1.1 Treasury risk management at the Authority is conducted within the framework of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in 
the Public Services: Code of Practice 2017 Edition (the CIPFA Code) which requires 
the Authority to approve a treasury management strategy before the start of each 
financial year. This report fulfils the Authority’s legal obligation under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code. 

1.2 Treasury management is the management of the Authority’s cash flows, borrowing 
and investments, and the associated risks. The Authority has borrowed and invested 
substantial sums of money and is therefore exposed to financial risks including the 
loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The 
successful identification, monitoring and control of financial risk are therefore central 
to the Authority’s prudent financial management. 

1.3 Investments held for service purposes or for commercial profit are considered in the 
Capital and Investment Strategy within the Budget Report which is also included on 
this meeting’s agenda.

Page 37

Agenda Item 10



Printed on recycled paper

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to note and comment on:

 The actions proposed within the Treasury Management Strategy (Appendix 
1) to be approved at February Council.

 The Treasury Management Indicators detailed in Appendix 1

3 THE REPORT

Background

3.1 The Local Government Act 2003 req
[...]
age is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Printed on recycled paper 1

Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee

MEETING 
DATE: 6th February 2020

AGENDA
ITEM
NUMBER

TITLE: Audit Plan – Audit Committee Consultation 

WARD: ALL

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report:

None

1 THE ISSUE

1.1 The aim of the report is to update the Audit Committee on the methodology used 
to create the Internal Audit Plan and asks for comments on any areas or themes 
they would like to be considered in the process to develop the 2020/21 which will 
be submitted to this Committee in April 2020 for approval. 

2 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee is to note the audit planning methodology and 
contribute any areas or themes they would like to be considered in relation to the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21.

3 THE REPORT

3.1 The planning process is based on the fundamental requirement that the audit plan 
proposed will deliver sufficient work to enable the Chief Internal Auditor to 
independently assess the internal control framework and give a reasonable 
assurance opinion at the end of each year. In a stable environment where 
resources were relatively fixed this has been possible by using traditional methods 
of risk assessing the ‘audit universe’. 

3.2 However since the ‘era of austerity’ in the public sector became the norm this 
approach has no longer been adequate and so a new methodology – the 
Reasonable Assurance Model - was created and adopted in conjunction with a 
number of other councils in the South West and indeed its approach won a Public 
Finance award in 2017

3.3 The outline of the model is as follows with the key elements in the middle section 
which introduced a high-level assessment of themes based on good governance:

Page 43

Agenda Item 11



Printed on recycled paper 2

3.4 Reasonable Assurance Model – Purpose 

The purpose of the model is to:

Focus on Corporate Governance & Organisational Hea
[...]
atutory responsibilities.

Contact person Andy Cox (01225 477316) Jeff Wring (01225 477323)

Background 
papers

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an 
alternative format

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



Printed on recycled paper 1

Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee

MEETING 
DATE: 6th February 2020

AGENDA
ITEM
NUMBER

TITLE: Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 

WARD: ALL

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report:

Appendix 1 – Local Code of Corporate Governance

Appendix 2 - Annual Governance Review – Outline of Framework.

Appendix 3 – Annual Governance Statement 2018/19

1 THE ISSUE

1.1 The aim of the report is to inform the Committee on the Annual Governance 
Review process and enable the Committee to fulfil its responsibilities associated 
with the publication of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2019/20. 

2 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to note the process to be followed to 
produce the Annual Governance Statement within the prescribed timescales.

3 THE REPORT

3.1 The Council adopted a Local Code of Corporate Governance (Appendix 1) in May 
2018 and a methodology is followed to enable the production of an Annual 
Governance Statement based on the Accounts & Audit Regulations and the CIPFA 
/ SOLACE ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’ framework. 

3.2 The purpose of the Framework is to assist authorities individually in reviewing and 
accounting for their own unique approach, with the overall aim to ensure that:

 Resources are directed in accordance with agreed policy and according to 
priorities.

 There is sound and inclusive decision making.

 There is clear accountability for the use of those resources in order to 
achieve desired outcomes for service users and communities.

Page 51

Agenda Item 12



Printed on recycled paper 2

3.3 Good governance enables the Council to effectively ac

Minutes of the meeting


BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL

Page 1

CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held
Thursday, 6th February, 2020, 4.30 pm

Councillors: Andrew Furse (Chair), Mark Elliott, Lucy Hodge and Brian Simmons 
Independent Member: John Barker
Officers in attendance: Jeff Wring (Service Director - One West), Andy Cox (Head of 
Audit and Assurance (One West)), Donna Parham (Interim Director - Finance) and Gary 
Adams (Head of Corporate Finance)
Guests in attendance: 

26   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure.

27   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion.

28   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies were received from Councillor Colin Blackburn.

29   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

30   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

The Chair announced that this would be the last meeting of the Committee to be 
attended by the Interim Director – Finance, as she would be leaving the Council. 
Members thanked her for her support to the Committee and wished her well for the 
future.

31   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS 

There were none.

32   ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS 

There were none.

33   MINUTES: 21 NOVEMBER 2019 

A Member pointed out that ‘Barker’ in the first line of the second paragraph on page 
7 should be ‘Barber’ and that ‘Barber’ in the second line of the third paragraph on the 



Page 2 of 5

same page should be deleted. The minutes were approved subject to these 
amendments.

The Committee went into exempt session to receive an update on the exempt 
minutes. 

34   EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

Mr Barber presented the report and appendices.

Appendix 1 was the Audit Progress Report for the Council and Avon Pension Fund. 
Draft audit plans for the 2019/20 audit of the Council and the Pension Fund would be 
presented at the next meeting of the Committee. At the previous meeting it had been 
reported that work was ongoing in relation to Housing Benefit Subsidy claim and on 
the Teachers’ Pension claim. Work on these were now completed. There had been a 
great improvement in the compilation and accuracy of the 2018/19 Teachers’ 
Pension claim compared with previous years, and the External Auditor had been 
able to sign it off without any adjustments or amendments.  Information had been 
given to the Committee at the previous meeting of some of the challenges relating to 
the Housing Benefits Subsidy claim. The External Auditor had found many income 
and pension errors in the initial testing. Errors had been compounded by a technical 
issue that was not the fault of the Council, namely that the Excel workbooks supplied 
by DWP were corrupted. These were returned to DWP and the problem was 
corrected. Following completion of the work the claim was qualified and the 
amended claim signed off on 9th January, one day before the extended deadline. 
Errors noted are listed on agenda pages 20-21. There would be an additional fee for 
this work. Mr Barber drew attention to the information about the Redmond review of 
local audit given on agenda page 24.

Appendix 2 was the Fees Letter. This explained the increasing pressure from various 
quarters for more detailed and challenging audits and set out the areas in which 
more detailed work will be required in future. There would need to be additional work 
on Value for Money, for example. Pressure on resources meant that the External 
Auditor was already unable to complete audits for all its clients by the target date of 
the end of July; an audit for one client had only recently been signed off, six months 
late. However, Grant Thornton completed more audits by the deadline than any other 
audit firm. The External Auditor had to recruit additional staff with the appropriate 
skills, though that was difficult in this highly specialized area. Fees would need to be 
increased substantially for 2019/20.

The Chair responded that while he Committee wanted a quality audit that gave 
assurance about the soundness of the Council’s financial statements, and 
understood that there had to be additional fees for specific additional work, it seemed 
that what was being proposed was a 20% increase in the general level of fees in 
relation to a financial year that was almost complete, for reasons that were entirely 
outside the control of the Council, during the life of an existing audit contract. A 
Member suggested that the changes in audit requirements were regulatory changes 
that the Auditor simply had to accept as part of the framework within which it 
operated. Mr Barber explained that the External Auditor did not have a contract with 
the Council, but with Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), and that the contract 
contained terms relating to changes in regulations and requirements. The Chair 
asked how the additional £23,000 increase in fees would be paid for, given that there 



Page 3 of 5

was no provision for it in the 2019/20 Council budget. The Head of Corporate 
Finance confirmed that the increased fee could be paid from contingency without 
taking money from another service. The Interim Director – Finance said that officers 
were reviewing the impact and cost of future audit requirements and had had a 
meeting with Tony Redmond. Things would become clearer after his review had 
been completed. The Chair asked whether the issuing of the fees letter was the 
reason why the audit plan had been delayed. Mr Barber said this was not the case; 
the reason for the delay was simply because of the level of work. There had been a 
lot of additional work last year, and the External Auditor’s staff had been working 
very long hours during the summer, including at weekends. The deadline for closing 
of Council accounts had been brought forward from June to May, so the External 
Auditor had less time to work and it was simply not possible to complete work for all 
clients by the deadline. The Chair asked whether the public sector was paying a 
price because of criticism of the inadequate auditing of private companies. Mr Barber 
agreed that this was to a certain extent the case. The Service Director – One West 
asked what would happen if the Council declined to pay the increased fee. Mr Barber 
said that PSAA would recommend that the External Auditor had discussions with the 
Council to explain the reasons for the increase, and would, if necessary, contact the 
Council to clarify its concerns, but they would certainly not condone the Council 
refusing to pay the fee for an audit done to the required standard.

A Member noted that PSAA was supposed to be an interim body. He also asked 
whether the External Auditors would support future scale fees that incorporated 
flexibility to allow charging for significant extra work for specific local factors. Mr 
Barber said they would certainly advocate this. He observed that PSAA had a staff of 
six; the External Auditors would advocate a more robust body to replace it that had 
stronger decision-making powers. There were currently many unknowns for the 
future of local audit, and he was not sure that the existing five-year audit contracts 
would last for the full five years. Mr Barber agreed with the Member that a 
replacement body for PSAA would have to be established by statute, and that, given 
the time required to implement legislation, there could be an overlap between two 
audit regimes.

When the discussion was concluded, the Committee RESOLVED to note the report 
and appendices and to express concern about the increase in audit fees, which will 
be kept under close review.

35   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

The two appendices to the report had been published as a late supplement. The 
Head of Corporate Finance presented the report. He reminded Members that the 
CIPFA Code on Treasury Management in the Public Services required the Council to 
approve a treasury management strategy before the start of each financial year. The 
strategy could also be updated during the year. The Committee was given the 
opportunity to comment on the strategy before it was submitted to Council for 
approval. There had been no significant changes in the strategy from last year. 
Interest rates were forecast to remain low for a long period of time and the present 
policy of using cash balances to offset borrowing would continue. The Government’s 
decision to increase the interest rate charged by the Public Works Loan Board by 1% 
in October 2019 made the use of PWLB a relatively expensive option for long-term 
loans, so the Council would now consider long-term loans from other sources, as 



Page 4 of 5

detailed in paragraph 4.2 of Appendix 1. The strategy also set out the indicators 
used to manage risk.

The Chair asked about the risk register for Treasury Management activity referred to 
in paragraph 6.4 of the covering report and asked if this could be presented to the 
Committee. The Head of Corporate Finance explained that it was included in the Q3 
financial performance report to Cabinet. He agreed that this report would be provided 
to the Committee.

After discussion it was RESOLVED to note:

1. the actions proposed within the Treasury Management Strategy (Appendix 1) 
to be approved at February Council;

2. the Treasury Management Indicators detailed in Appendix 1.

36   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

The Service Director – One West presented the report.

He said that his team were in the middle of planning the audit process for 2020/21. 
The report showed the methodology used to formulate the plan and the Committee 
as a key stakeholder had an opportunity to input into the planning process. The final 
plan would be presented to the Committee in April for approval. The methodology 
was based on eight themes, which together assessed what good governance would 
look like for the Council. This model, which had been used for several years, had 
won a public finance award several years ago. The Internal Audit team consulted 
with senior officers, gathered evidence on each of the themes, and carried out an 
assessment. The level of assurance and level of risk in each area were used to 
prioritize areas for the audit plan as the plan could not cover everything; it took a 
snapshot of the Council at a point in time and matched areas most needing scrutiny 
to the time and resources available. It was useful to get as much input as possible 
into that process, so that it was as relevant as possible. Paragraph 3.10 of the 
covering report listed the ten key areas which the Chartered Institute of Internal 
Auditors considered that organisations should take account of when preparing their 
audit plans. He said that Members were welcome to submit comments on the draft 
plan by email up to the end of March, when it would be finalised.

In response to a comment from a Member the Service Director – One West replied 
that IT security was being given increasing attention, as it underpins so much of what 
the Council does. A benchmark 5% of internal audit resources would be dedicated to 
this area. There was a need for an increase in the quality of staff engaged in IT audit; 
IT audit staff were the most difficult and expensive to recruit. Fortunately, recruitment 
last year had secured an IT audit manager, around whom a specialist team would be 
built. Responding to another Member, he said that the Council had already 
transitioned from Windows 7 to Windows 10.

A Member expressed dissatisfaction with the level of analysis in information provided 
to Members of PDS committees. She suggested that the quality and presentation of 



Page 5 of 5

information to Members was an area that might be worth reviewing. The Service 
Director – Audit West replied that the quality of financial information provided to staff 
was something that had been looked at previously, but not that provided to 
Members. He said that he would note the suggestion and consider whether it might 
be included in the plan. The Interim Director – Finance said that it was always 
possible to provide additional information to Members, but she expressed concern 
that they might be subjected to information overload.

RESOLVED to note the comments made on the audit planning methodology and 
areas for inclusion for the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21.

37   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

The Service Director – One West presented the report. 

He explained that the Annual Governance Statement is a statutory statement that 
forms part of the annual accounts. The statement is a management statement that is 
signed off by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive. Under its terms of 
reference, the Committee has a duty to consider the Statement, including the list of 
significant issues, before it is signed off. It is public-facing statement explaining the 
Council’s governance arrangements and identifying any significant issues. The 
threshold for inclusion as a significant issue is fairly high, and does not relate to the 
ordinary risks facing the Council in conducting its normal business. In recent years 
the Statement has focused on the financial challenge, and the resulting pressures on 
services and the need for cost control. Appendix 3 contained the Statement for 
2018/19, which was approved in July 2019. The purpose of today’s report was to 
give Members an overview of the process. At the next meeting there will be an 
update, when the process will be very nearly complete. 

RESOLVED to note the process to be followed to produce the Annual Governance 
Statement within the prescribed timescales.

The meeting ended at 5.47 pm

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services


